As shown in Table 1 above, respondents in-
volved were taken from two districts from sep-
arate municipalities to establish a concrete and 
reliable result valuable to the conduct of this 
study. From San Julian District, eleven (11) 
schools were included with a total number of 
two hundred forty-seven (247) officially en-
rolled Grade 5 students with eleven (11) teach-
ers teaching English subjects at the Grade 5 
level. Meanwhile, from Sulat District eight (8) 
schools were considered, with a total of two 
hundred forty-two (242) officially enrolled 
Grade 5 students with eight (8) teachers teach-
ing English in the Grade 5 level during the aca-
demic year 2019-2020. Generally, in this study, 
there were five hundred twenty-one (521) stu-
dents and nineteen (19) teachers included as 
respondents of the study 

Research Instrument 

This study utilized a self-structured survey 
questionnaire for teacher-respondents and a 
teacher-made test for student-respondents in 
order to gather the data needed in the study.